City of Bellbrook

Resolution No. 2018-FF

A Resolution Honoring Retiring Police Officer Robert "Bob" Loudermilk

WHEREAS, Officer Loudermilk has served with the City of Bellbrook as a Police Officer since November 2, 1985 and worked for the department proudly for nearly 33 years; and

WHEREAS, Officer Loudermilk has worked in various roles and functions within the Bellbrook Police Department such as DARE Officer, First Line Supervisor, Defensive Tactics Instructor which includes ASP, handcuffing and pepper spray, Evidence Technician, Interview and Interrogation specialist, Traffic Crash Investigator, Patrol Stops Instructor, B.A.C. Operator, Bike Patrol officer, Police Chaplain liason and providing various other patrol functions and trainings; and

WHEREAS, Officer Loudermilk was dutiful and conscientious in the performance of his duties and was dedicated and diligent in helping others in times of need and was awarded special recognition of such by winning the Hometown Hero Award in 2016.

Now, Therefore, the City of Bellbrook Hereby Resolves:

Section 1. That the Mayor and City Council wish to formally acknowledge Officer Loudermilk's dedication to the performance of his duties and responsibilities in all of his endeavors and recognize his many contributions to the local community during his tenure.

Section 2. That this resolution shall take effect and be in force forthwith.

Robert L. Baird, Mayor

Melissa Dodd, Interim Clerk of Council